Deferred income tax recovery   1,491 - 1,491

1,342 (234) 1,108
Net income (loss) from continuing operations (20,891) 2,684 (18,207)

Net income from discontinued operations 3,996 (3,996) -
Net income (loss) for the period (16,895)$ (1,312)$ (18,207)$

Other comprehensive loss
Foreign currency translation loss (21,067) - (21,067)

Comprehensive income (loss) (37,962)$ (1,312)$ (39,274)$

Net income (loss) attributable to:
Owners of the Company (16,892) (1,282) (18,174)$
Non-controlling interests (3) (30) (33)

(16,895)$ (1,312)$ (18,207)$

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:
Owners of the Company (37,877) (1,281) (39,158)$
Non-controlling interests (85) (31) (116)

(37,962)$ (1,312)$ (39,274)$

Loss per share attributable to owners of the Company
Net loss per share

Basic and diluted (0.20)$ (0.22)$

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 84,458,914 84,458,914

Three month period
ended June 30, 2018 as

originally presented NX Gold Adjustments

Three month period
ended June 30, 2018

as adjusted

Ero Copper Corp.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts in thousands of US Dollars, except share and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Page 10

3. NX Gold (continued)

Revenue 75,450$ 25,267$ 100,717$
Cost of product sold (57,512) (17,493) (75,005)
Sales expenses (1,326) - (1,326)
Gross profit   16,612 7,774   24,386

Expenses
General and administrative (11,472) (1,187) (12,659)
Share-based compensation (1,615) - (1,615)

Income before the understated 3,525 6,587 10,112

Other income (expenses)
Finance income 317 23 340
Finance expense (8,890) (445) (9,335)
Foreign exchange loss (25,341) (306) (25,647)
Other income 3,752 13 3,765

Income (loss) before income taxes (26,637) 5,872 (20,765)

Income tax recovery
Current income tax expense (149) (701) (850)
Deferred income tax recovery   2,095 - 2,095

1,946 (701) 1,245
Net income (loss) from continuing operations (24,691) 5,171 (19,520)

Net income from discontinued operations 3,700 (3,700) -
Net income (loss) for the period (20,991)$ 1,471$ (19,520)$

Other comprehensive loss
Foreign currency translation loss   (20,750) - (20,750)

Comprehensive income (loss) (41,741)$ 1,471$ (40,270)$

Net income (loss) attributable to:
Owners of the Company (20,978) 1,435 (19,543)$
Non-controlling interests (13) 36 23

(20,991)$ 1,471$ (19,520)$

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:
Owners of the Company (41,647) 1,436 (40,211)$
Non-controlling interests (94) 35 (59)

(41,741)$ 1,471$ (40,270)$

Loss per share attributable to owners of the Company
Net loss per share

Basic and diluted (0.25)$ (0.23)$

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 83,223,757 83,223,757

Six month period ended
June 30, 2018 as

originally presented NX Gold Adjustments

Six month period
ended June 30, 2018

as adjusted

Ero Copper Corp.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts in thousands of US Dollars, except share and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Page 11

3. NX Gold (continued)

Three month period
ended June 30, 2018 as

originally presented
NX Gold

Adjustments

Three month period
ended June 30, 2018 as

adjusted
Cash Flows from (used in) Operating Activities

Net loss from continuing operations  $   (20,891)  $   2,684  $   (18,207)

Adjustments for:
Amortization and depreciation   11,040   3,568   14,608
Income tax recovery (1,342)   234 (1,108)
Write-off of inventory   236   -   236
Provisions   1,582   50   1,632
Share-based compensation   834   -   834
Finance income (129) (1) (130)
Finance expenses   4,645   159   4,804
Foreign exchange   26,184 272   26,456
Derivative contract settlements (4,044)   - (4,044)

Changes in:
Accounts receivable (4,455)   289 (4,166)
Inventories   1,547 (677) 870
Other assets (3,989) 885 (3,104)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   9,360 (2,523)   6,837
Value added, payroll and other taxes (1,107) 418 (689)
Other liabilities   105   125   230

   19,576   5,483   25,059
Income taxes paid (149) (234) (383)

   19,427   5,249   24,676

Cash Flows used in Investing Activities
Additions to mineral property, plant and equipment (31,818) (1,524) (33,342)
Additions to exploration and evaluation assets (537)   - (537)
Interest received   40   - 40

(32,315) (1,524) (33,839)

Cash Flows used in Financing Activities
Restricted cash (8) - (8)
New loans and borrowings, net of finance costs   5,888 (613)   5,275
Loans and borrowings paid (970) (307) (1,277)
Interest paid on loans and borrowings (3,002) (39) (3,041)
Other finance expenses (684) 123 (561)
Issuance of share capital, net of issuance costs   50   -   50

   1,274 (836)   438

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   1,634 (2,896) (1,262)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (9,980) (7) (9,987)
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period   27,072   40   27,112
Cash and cash equivalents - end of period  $   17,092  $   33  $   17,125

Ero Copper Corp.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts in thousands of US Dollars, except share and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Page 12

3. NX Gold (continued)

Six month period
ended June 30, 2018 as

originally presented
NX Gold

Adjustments

Six month period
ended June 30, 2018 as

adjusted
Cash Flows from (used in) Operating Activities

Net loss from continuing operations  $   (24,691)  $   5,171  $   (19,520)

Adjustments for:
Amortization and depreciation   18,579   6,581   25,160
Income tax recovery (1,946)   701 (1,245)
Write-off of inventory   520   -   520
Provisions   1,598   193   1,791
Share-based compensation   1,615   -   1,615
Finance income (317) (23) (340)
Finance expenses   8,890   445   9,335
Foreign exchange   25,341   306   25,647
Derivative contract settlements (3,734)   - (3,734)

Changes in:
Accounts receivable (3,852)   1,067 (2,785)
Inventories (3,751) (1,037) (4,788)
Other assets (3,583) (90) (3,673)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   8,874 (5,992)   2,882
Value added, payroll and other taxes (3,105)   804 (2,301)
Other liabilities   103   65   168

   20,541   8,191   28,732
Income taxes paid (149) (701) (850)

   20,392   7,490   27,882

Cash Flows used in Investing Activities
Additions to mineral property, plant and equipment (52,814) (3,162) (55,976)
Additions to exploration and evaluation assets (1,950)   - (1,950)
Interest received   157   -   157

(54,607) (3,162) (57,769)

Cash Flows used in Financing Activities
Restricted cash (15)   - (15)
New loans and borrowings, net of finance costs   5,888 (613)   5,275
Loans and borrowings paid (2,317) (898) (3,215)
Interest paid on loans and borrowings (4,754) (98) (4,852)
Other finance expenses (1,559)   131 (1,428)
Issuance of share capital, net of issuance costs   1,268   -   1,268

(1,489) (1,478) (2,967)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   1,698 (2,866) (1,168)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (34,006) (16) (34,022)
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period   51,098   49   51,147
Cash and cash equivalents - end of period  $   17,092  $   33  $   17,125

Ero Copper Corp.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts in thousands of US Dollars, except share and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Page 13

4. Inventories

5. Other Current Assets

(a) Advances to employees include short term advances of salary, vacation and other benefits granted to employees of the
Company’s subsidiary MCSA.

6. Mineral, Property, Plant and Equipment

Additions to mineral, property, plant and equipment totaled $22.5 million and $49.7 million during the three and
six month periods ended June 30, 2019 (three and six month periods ended June 30, 2018 - $31.1 million and $53.0